



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5339/2024**

LOVELESH SINGHAL PROPRIETOR, SHIVANI OVERSEAS

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr.A.K. Babbar and Mr.B.K. Tripathi, Advocates**

versus

ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER CGST APPEALS II, DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr.Ankit Kumar, proxy counsel for Ms.Anushree Narayan, Sr. SC for R-1 & 2**

Mr.Mayank Kamra, proxy counsel for Mr.Rajeev Aggarwal, ASC for R-3

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

15.01.2025

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent nos. 1 & 2 to which counsel for the petitioner submits that he will file the combined rejoinder after the counter affidavit of respondent nos. 3 & 4 are also filed.

At request, four weeks time is granted to respondent nos. 3 & 4 to file the counter affidavits with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks thereafter as prayed for.

List on 11.07.2025.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 15, 2025/sk